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Belgique

Omer Van der Biest (President)
Leuven University
Dept. MTM - De Croylaan 2
B-3001 Heverlee-Leuven, Belgium

+32 16 321264
+32 16 321992
omer.vanderbiest@mtm.kuleuven.ac.be

Francis J. Cambier (Vice President)
Belgian Ceramic Society
Ave. Gouverneur Cornez 4
B-7000 Mons, Belgium

+32 (0)65 403421
+32 (0)65 348005
f.cambier@bcrc.be

Czech Republic

Karel Lang (President)
P-D Refractories CZ a.s.

679 63 Velké Opatovice, Czech Republic
+420 516 493 202
+420 516 477 338
lang@mslz.cz

Radomir Sokolár (Representative)
Brno University of Technology
Faculty of Civil Engineering
Veverí 331/95
602 00 Brno, Czech Republic

+420 541 147 510
+420 541 147 502
sokolar.r@fce.vutbr.cz

Denmark

Karsten Agersted Nielsen (President)
Risoe National Laboratory
Frederiksborgvej 399

+45 4677 5722
+45 4677 5758
karsten.agersted.nielsen@risoe.dk

Finland

Thomas Kronberg (President)
Ido Bathroom Ltd, Sanitec Group
Björknäs
FI-10600 Ekenäs, Finland

+358 10 662 3298
+358 10 662 3170

Tapio Mäntylä (Vice President)
Tampere University of Technology
Institute of Materials Science
P.O.Box 589
33101 Tampere, Finland

+358 40 8490042 (mobile)
+358 3 3115 2330

France

Anne Leriche (President)
LMCPA-UVHC
Bat. PECMA. - Z.I. Champ de l’Abbesse
59600 Maubeuge

+33 (0)3 27 53 16 60
+33 (0)3 27 53 16 67

1 gfc@univ-valenciennes.fr
2 anne.leriche@univ-valenciennes.fr

Gilbert Fantozzi
INSA de Lyon
MATEIS UMR 5510
Bât Blaise Pascal - 20 Avenue Albert Einstein
69621 VILLEURBANNE Cedex

+33 (0)4 72 43 82 18
+33 (0)4 72 43 85 28
gilbert.fantozzi@insa-lyon.fr

Georgia

Zviad Kovziridze (President)
Georgian Techn. Univ.
Dept. Composite Materials and Production
Technology
5-58 Tamarashvili
38006 Tiblisi, Georgia

+99 532 366239
+99 532 001127
kowsiri@gtu.edu.ge

Germany

Werner Griebe (President)
DURAVIT AG
Werderstr. 36
D - 78132 Hornberg
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+49 (0) 7833 /70-0
+49 (0) 7833 /70-337
werner.griebe@duravit.de

Detlev Nicklas (Secretary)
Deutsche Keramische Gesellschaft e.V.
Am Grott 7
D - 51147 Köln

+49 (0) 2203 96648-12
+49 (0) 2203 69301
nicklas@dkg.de

Greece

Athena Tsetsekou (President)
athtse@metal.ntua.gr

 (Vice President)
chrisagr@cperi.certh.gr

Hungary

Janos Szepvolgyi (President)

H-1027 Budapest
+36 1 201 9360
+36 1 201 9360
szepvol@chemres.hu

Kristof Kovacs
Dept. of Silicate and Materials Engineering
Veszprem University
H-8201 Veszprem
Egyetem u.10. Hungary

+36 88423 091
+36 88423 091
kris@almos.vein.hu

Ireland

Edmond Magner (President)
Materials and Surface Science Institute
University of Limerick
Limerick, Ireland

+353 61 202629
+353 61 202568
Edmond.Magner@ul.ie

Stuart Hampshire
Chair of Materials Science
Materials and Surface Science Institute
University of Limerick
Limerick, Ireland

+353 61 202640
+353 61 338172
stuart.hampshire@ul.ie

Italy

Paolo Zannini (President)
University of Modena
Via Campi 183
41125 Modena, Italy

+39 059 205 5035
+39 059 373543
paolo.zannini@unimo.it

Dr. Michele Dondi
Italian Research Council - ISTEC
via Granarolo, 48
Faenza (RA), Italy

+39 0546 699728

Latvia

Liga Berzina-Cimdina (President)
Materials research society of Latvia
Riga Technical University
Biomaterials R&D Lab.
14 Azenes Street LV
1048 Riga, Latvia

+371 7089211
+371 7613071
liga@ktf.rtu.lv

Diana Bajare (Representative)
Department of Building materials and unites
Institute of Materials and Structures
Faculty of Civil Engineering
Riga Technical University
Azenes street 16/20, Riga LV 1048

+371 29687085 / +371 7089132
+ 371 7089240
diana.bajare@velvemst.lv

The Netherlands

Sido Sinnema (President)
Corus Research & Development and Technology
Ceramics Research Centre
P.O. Box 10.000
NL - 1970 CA IJmuiden

+31 251 498037
+31 251 470489
sido.sinnema@corusgroup.com

Louis Winnubst
University of Twente - Ceramic Mebranes group
P.O. Box 217
NL - 7500 AE Enschede

+31 53 489 2994
+31 53 489 4611
a.j.a.winnubst@utwente.nl
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Norway

Grete Abrahamsen (President)
Porsgrund Porselaensfabrik
Porselensveien 12
POBox 100
N-3907 Porsgrun

+47 35 55 00 40
+47 35 55 91 10
grete.abrahamsen@porsgrund.com

Kjell Wilk (Representative)
kjell.wiik@material.ntnu.no

Poland

 (President)
Polish Ceramic Society
c/o AGH - University of Science and Technology
Faculty of Materials Science and Ceramics,
Advanced Ceramics Dept.
Al. Mickiewicza 30, 30-059 Krakow, Poland

+4812 617 2397
+4812 633 4630
pedzich@agh.edu.pl

Warsaw Division)
Polish Ceramic Society
c/o Warsaw University of Technology
Faculty of Chemistry, Inorganic Technology
and Ceramics Dept.
Ul. Noakowskiego 3, 00-664 Warsaw, Poland

+4822 234 5586
+4822 628 2741

 szafran@ch.pw.edu.pl

Portugal

José M.F. Ferreira (President)
Ceramic and Glass Engineering Department,
CICECO - University of Aveiro
Campus Santiago,
3810-193 Aveiro, Portugal

+351 234 370 242
+351 234 370 204
jmf@ua.pt

Romania

Maria Preda (President)
University POLITEHNICA of Bucharest
SIMONa department, PO BOX 12-134
011061 Bucharest, Romania

+40 021 4023997
maria.preda@k.ro

Adrian Volceanov (Vice President)
University Politehnica of Bucharest
SIMONa department, PO BOX 12-134
011061 Bucharest, Romania

+40 021 4023839 / +40 021 4029590
+40 021 4029111
avolceanov@yahoo.co.uk

Russia

Vladimir Schevchenko (President)
High Tech ceramics Research Centre
Russian Academy of Science
Ozernaya str. 48,
Moscow 119361, Russian Federation

Serbia

Snezana Boskovic (President)
VINCA Institute of Nuclear Sciences
POBox 522
11001 Belgrade, Serbia

+381 11 438906
+381 11344 2420
sbboskovic@sezampro.rs

Vladimir V. Srdic (Representative)
srdicvv@uns.ac.rs

Slovak Republic

Pavol Sajgalik (President)
Slovak Academy of Sciences
Dubravska cesta 9, 845 36 Bratislava

+421 2 59410 400
+421 2 59410 444
sajgalik@savba.sk

Zoltan Lences (Vice-President)
Institute of Inorganic Chemistry
Slovak Academy of Sciences
Dubravska cesta 9,
845 36 Bratislava, Slovak Republic

+421 2 59410408
+421 2 59410444
uachlenc@savba.sk

Slovenia

Stane Pejovnik (President)
University of Ljubljana
Faculty of Chemistry and Chemical technology

+386 1 2419 350
stane.pejovnik@fkkt.uni-lj.si
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Danilo Suvorov (Vice President)
Institute “Jozef Stefan”
1001 Ljubljana Jamova 39

+386 1 4773 235
+386 1 4263 126
Danilo.Suvorov@ijs.si

Spain

Miguel Campos (President)
Thermal Ceramics Espana
S.L. C/ Juan Pablo II, 6 2°A
12003 Castellon, Spain

+34 91 7355840
+34 91 7355843

 secv@icv.csic.es

Carmen Baudín (General Secretary)
Instituto de Cerámica y Vidrio, CSIC
Campus de Cantoblanco, Kelsen 5
28049 Madrid, Spain

+34 91 7355840
+34 91 7355843
cbaudin@icv.csic.es

Sweden

Lennart Bergström (President)
Dept. of Materials and Environmental
Chemistry
Stockholm University
10691 Stockholm, Sweden

+46-8-162368
+46-8-152187
lennart.bergstrom@mmk.su.se

Elis Carlstrom (Vice President)
Department manager Materials Applications
Swerea IVF AB
P.O. Box 104
SE-431 22 Mölndal, Sweden
Visiting address: Argongatan 30

+46 31-706 61 44
+46 31-27 61 30
elis.carlstrom@swerea.se

Turkey

Tolun Vural (President)
c/o: Turkish Ceramic Federation, Buyukdere
Caddesi, Stad Han No:85/4, Mecidiyekoy/
Istanbul, Turkey

+90 212 266 52 54
+90 212 266 51 23
tolunvural@turkser.org.tr

Hasan Mandal (Vice-President)
Anadolu University,
Faculty of Engineering and Architecture,
Department of Materials Science and
Engineering,
Iki Eylul Campus, TR-26555
Eskisehir, Turkey

+90 222 322 36 62
+90 222 323 95 01
hmandal@anadolu.edu.tr

United Kingdom

Mr. Chris Hallas (Vice-President)
Shire Minerals & Machinery
53 Durkar Lane - Crigglestone

West Yorkshire
WF4 3HZ, England

+44 (0) 1924 258509
+44 (0) 1924 258509
chrishallas@aol.com

Prof Jon Binner (Vice President)
Head of Department and Professor of Ceramic
Materials
Department of Materials
Loughborough University, Loughborough
LE11 3TU, England

+44 (0) 1509 223330
+44 (0) 1509 223949
J.Binner@lboro.ac.uk


